

FILED

MAY 8 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 08-1254

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

LEXINGTON COAL COMPANY, LLC,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL UNION FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH,
PA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Collin O'Connor Udell
Matthew J. Delude
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 524-3999

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with Extensive Precedent from Various Courts of Appeals by Holding that the Estate Does Not Benefit from the Payment of Amounts Due After Confirma- tion of Its Plan	12
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent	15

C. The Decision Below Conflicts with Two Courts of Appeals and the Bankruptcy Code’s Plain Text in Holding that the Estate Ceases to Exist When the Plan is Confirmed.....	18
D. The Decision Below Conflicts with Another Court of Appeals in Suggesting that Administra- tive Expenses Cannot Be Esti- mated.....	21
E. If Not Corrected, the Decision Below Will Have Grave Conse- quences for Reorganizations, Harming Debtors and Unfairly Denying Payment to Insurance and Other Service Providers.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Al Copeland Enters., Inc. v. Texas (In re Al Copeland Enters., Inc.), 991 F.2d 233 (5th Cir. 1993) 17

Alabama Surface Mining Comm'n v. N.P. Mining Co. (In re N.P. Mining Co.), 963 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 17

In re Auto West, Inc., 43 B.R. 761 (D. Utah 1984)..... 20

Chartschlaa v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 538 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2008) 20

CIT Commc'ns Fin. Corp. v. Midway Airlines Corp. (In re Midway Airlines Corp.), 406 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2005) 14

Cramer v. Mammoth Mart, Inc. (In re Mammoth Mart, Inc.), 536 F.2d 950

(1st Cir. 1976).....	14, 17-18
<i>Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 116 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>In re Dick</i> , Nos. 05-10881, 06-5286, 2007 WL 490948 (Bankr. D. Kan. Feb. 9, 2007)	20
<i>In re H.L.S. Energy Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 1998)	16, 18
<i>Isaac v. Temex Energy, Inc. (In re Amarex, Inc.)</i> , 853 F.2d 1526 (10th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>In re Jartran, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1984)	14

<i>Juniper Dev. Group v. Kahn</i> (<i>In re Hemingway</i> <i>Transp., Inc.</i>), 993 F.2d 915 (1st Cir. 1993)	22, 23
<i>Mass. Div. of Employment &</i> <i>Training v. Boston Reg'l</i> <i>Med. Ctr., Inc. (In re Bos-</i> <i>ton Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc.)</i> , 291 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2002)	16
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	23
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v.</i> <i>Sunarhauserman, Inc. (In</i> <i>re Sunarhauserman, Inc.)</i> , 126 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Potter v. CNA Ins. Cos. (In re</i> <i>MEI Diversified, Inc.)</i> , 106 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Reading Co. v. Brown</i> , 391 U.S. 471 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sec. Bank v. Neiman</i> , 1 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 1993)	20

<i>Supplee v. Bethlehem Steel Corp. (In re Bethlehem Steel Corp.)</i> , 479 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts v. Megafoods Stores, Inc. (In re Megafoods Stores, Inc.)</i> , 163 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>In re Thompson</i> , 344 B.R. 461 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 2004)	21
<i>United Trucking Serv., Inc. v. Trailer Rental Co. (In re United Trucking Serv., Inc.)</i> , 851 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1988)	5

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)	11, 22
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)	4, 12, 15, 22
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)	9
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A)	3, 5, 12

11 U.S.C. § 507	12
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2)	12
11 U.S.C. § 541	19
11 U.S.C. § 554(d)	11, 20
11 U.S.C. §§ 1101(1)	4
11 U.S.C. §§ 1107	4
11 U.S.C. §§ 1108	4
11 U.S.C. §§ 1141(b)	19
11 U.S.C. §§ 1141(d)(3)	19
11 U.S.C. §§ 1129(a)(9)(A)	19
28 U.S.C. § 959	5

STATE STATUTES

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 342.340	5, 1a
--------------------------------	-------

FEDERAL RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.1	3
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 554.03 (Alan
N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds.,
15th rev. ed. 2001) 21
